Regd. No. NE 907

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XVI Aizawl Friday 31. 7. 1987 Sravana 9. S.E. 1909 Issue No. 80(F)

NOTHFICATION

NO. DCA/A-31/85/P/36, the 31st July 1987. Whereas instances of irregularities, misutilisation of fund, non-observation of financial rules and procedure, and also violation of statutory provisions committed by the Pawi Autonomous District Council in its day to day function and discharge of official duties have come to the notice of the Government. Even in administration and supervision of few village Councils within its jurisdiction, basic democratic principle have not been followed by the said Pawi Autonomous District Council.

And whereas the Governor of Mizoram is statisfied that a situation has arisen in which the administration of the Pawi Autonomous District cannot be carried on in accordance with the provision of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Sub-para (2) of paragraph 16 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India the Governor of Mizoram hereby assumes to himself all powers and functions vested in and exercis able by the said Pawi Autonomous District Council with effect from 1st August 1987 for a period of six months or till the next General election of the Pawi District Council, which ever is earlier.

The Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to order that during the aforesaid period all the powers and functions so assumed by the Governor will be discharged by the Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Lawngtlai on his behalf.

Consequent to the assumption of the powers and function of the Pawi. District Council by the Governor, the Executive Committee as a whole and Chief Executive Member and the Executive Members of the said Council shall cease to hold office and functioning as such during the aforesaid period.

> (K.N. SRIVASTAVA) Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram District Council Affairs Deptt.

Published & Issued by the Controller Printing & Stationery Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press Aizawl. C-750